

Stock Market Liberalizations: The South Asian Experience

Fazal Husain and Abdul Qayyum

Pakistan Institute of Development Economics
P. O. Box 1091, Islamabad
PAKISTAN

March 2005

I. Introduction

Since 1980s there has been an increasing realization in the developing countries of the important role of stock markets in economic progress. The inefficiencies in managed economies caused by interventionist economic policies and over reliance on debt financing as well as the tighter lending policies by international creditors forced the developing countries to re-examine their policies and search for alternative strategies. This re-examination resulted in the recognition of a dynamic and competitive private sector and an efficient stock market as the key factors in economic growth (Hartmann and Khambata, 1993). Consequently, measures were taken to move towards market-based economies and to make the stock market efficient means to stimulate domestic resource mobilization. These measures, with extensive support from international agencies, particularly, International Finance Corporation (IFC), resulted in remarkable growth in the size and sophistication of equity markets in the developing world, commonly known as "Emerging Stock Markets" (ESMs).

The most important measure taken in this regard by developing countries was the opening of their respective stock markets to international investors. This step, taken in the late 1980s or early 1990s, resulted in historically high level of portfolio investment in the emerging markets by global and regional funds. The growth in emerging markets is evident from the fact that from 1985 to 1995, the period of stock market liberalization in many developing countries, the market capitalization of all emerging markets increased by 1,007% compared to an increase of 253% in the case of developed markets. As a result, the share of emerging markets in the world market capitalization increased from 4% in 1985 to 11% in 1995. Similarly, the trading value in the emerging markets increased by 2,189%,

compared to a 564% increase for the developed markets over the decade. As a result, the emerging markets' share in trading volume increased by more than three times, i.e., from 2.7% to 8.9% in ten years (Emerging Stock Markets Fact book).

The countries in South Asia followed the same path and took significant steps towards development of their capital markets including the opening of their stock markets to international investors. As a result, the stock markets in these countries showed significant improvements. For example, in Pakistan the market capitalization (in \$) and trading value (in \$) increased by 157% and 168% in the first year of liberalization. Similarly, the respective increase were 115% and 457% in the case of Sri Lanka. Moreover, an increase of 133% in local index and 172% in international index in the case of Pakistan and 118% in local index in the case of Sri Lanka made these markets to be among the best performing markets in 1991, the initial year of liberalization in both countries.

This study attempts to conduct an investigation of the characteristics of the South Asian stock markets including the effects of the opening of these markets. The study attempts to present country profile that includes the economic and financial indicators covering both the pre and post liberalization periods, to examine the impact of liberalization measures on the stock market such as market capitalization, trading volume, etc. as well as on the economy like Gross Domestic Product, Investment, etc., and to investigate the integration of these markets among one another as well as with major international capital markets such as stock exchanges of New York, London, Japan, etc.

The study is organized as follows. The next section contains the discussion regarding sample, data, and methodology. Section III presents an overview of stock markets in South Asia followed by the construction of Event Window in Section IV. Section V

relates stock market activity to the economic activity in South Asia. Section VI explores the integration of the South Asian markets among themselves as well as with major stock markets of the World. The final section consists of summary and conclusions.

II. Data, Sample and Methodology

The analysis is conducted for four countries in South Asia; Bangladesh, India, Pakistan, and Sri Lanka. The sample covers the period from 1980 to 2003, which enables the examination of the liberalization effects particularly, the opening of the market since these markets were opened in early 1990s.

The primary data source is Emerging Stock Markets Factbook, previously maintained by International Finance Corporation. The book is currently published by Standard & Poor and is also re-titled as Global Stock Market Factbook. The supplement sources include International Financial Statistics, World Development Indicators, and Asian Development Outlook.

The analysis is done with the help of tables, graphs, and standard statistical techniques including regression analysis. In addition, Event Window analysis suggested by Henry (2000) is employed. Finally to explore the integration of the South Asian markets we adopt three step methodology. The first step involves the investigation of time series properties of data. Hence, widely used Augmented Dickey Fuller (ADF) test of unit root is applied on all the variables to test for the stationarity of these variables, which determines the order of integration of each variable. The variables having the same order of integration are then tested for Co-integration, the long run relationship, in the second step. The existence of cointegrating relationship is tested with the Likelihood Ratio (LR) test based on

both trace and maximum eigenvalue of stochastic matrix as proposed by Johansen (1988). Then Maximum Likelihood Method of Johansen is used to estimate the long run function. In the third step, we estimate the dynamic Error Correction Function.

III. An Overview of Stock Markets

We begin by providing an overview of stock markets in South Asia. Bangladesh has currently two stock exchanges with Dhaka Stock Exchange as the main stock market. The exchange was established in 1954 when Dhaka was the capital of former East Pakistan. After the separation of Eastern wing and the establishment of Bangladesh as an independent country in 1971, the Dhaka Stock Exchange resumed its operation in 1976. In June 1991 foreign investment laws related to listed securities in Bangladesh were relaxed that had a favorable impact on the market.

India is a big country where more than 20 stock exchanges exist. However, the main market is Mumbai Stock Exchange that accounts for about two-third of the trading volume in India. The exchange was established in 1875 when India was under British rule. After gaining independence in 1947, India pursued a highly regulated economy for a long time. In 1985, piecemeal reforms were initiated in industry policy, trade, and finance. The period 1985-91 was the period of partial deregulation in India. In 1991 India moved to market based economy (Vaidya, 2003).

There are currently three stock exchanges operating in Pakistan. However, the main stock market is the Karachi Stock Exchange which was established soon after the creation of Pakistan in 1947. But the market remained inactive until the beginning of 1991 when liberalization measures, particularly the opening of the market to international

investors, were announced. The announcement put a new life in the market and unprecedented bullish trends were observed in the first year. In terms of its performance, the market was ranked third in 1991.

The equity market in Sri Lanka, the Colombo Stock Exchange, has been in operation for more than a century. However, it has not played a significant role for a long time. In 1989 measures were taken to develop capital market and liberalize foreign investment which led to a boom in the stock market. In 1990 and 1991 the Colombo Stock Exchange was considered to be one of the best performing in the World (Ariff and Khalid, 2000).

Table 1 provides some basic information regarding the role of stock markets in South Asian countries.

Table 1: Stock Markets in South Asia

Countries	Market Established	Market Liberalized	Market Capitalization		Value Traded		Credit by Banks	
			(% of GDP)		(% of GDP)		(% of GDP)	
			1990	2002	1990	2002	1990	2002
Bangladesh	1954	1991	1.1	2.5	0.0	1.4	23.9	40.2
India	1875	1992	12.2	25.7	6.9	38.6	51.5	58.5
Pakistan	1947	1991	7.1	17.3	0.6	44.1	50.9	43.5
Sri Lanka	1896	1990	11.4	10.1	0.5	1.9	38.0	43.6
South Asia			10.8	22.7	5.6	35.4	48.8	55.3
World			48.0	74.6	28.5	122.8	121.2	150.7

Source: World Development Indicators 2004

It is clear from the above analysis that the South Asian region has a long and varying history in equity markets. India and Sri Lanka have more than 100 years old markets whereas in Bangladesh and Pakistan the markets came into existence about 50 years ago. The liberalization measure, however, took place roughly at the same time, that is, in early 90s. It can be seen that the stock market indicators, Market Capitalization and Value Traded,

which measure the size and activity of a stock market respectively, have improved significantly during the decade of liberalization. In particular, the improvement in trading activity in Pakistan is phenomenal. However, the proportions of market capitalization and value traded in GDP in South Asia are still very low indicating small role of stock markets in their respective economy. India with its much higher economy and stock market dominates the region. The table also shows the size of the banking sector playing a much greater role in their respective economies.

We now look at the development of stock markets in South Asia, Emerging and World markets covering both the periods before and after liberalization time. Table 2 shows such developments over two decades. The table shows that at the end of 1983 a little over 23,000 companies were listed at the stock markets of the World of which less than 30% were listed at the markets of developing nations. A quarter of companies listed at emerging stock markets belong to South Asian countries. Over the two decades, the listed companies grew at the rate of more than 110% at the world markets. However, the growth in the case of emerging markets and South Asian markets were more than 275% and 300% respectively. As a result, the share of emerging markets increased to more than 50% whereas the share of South Asian markets in World market increased from 7% to 14%. This is despite the fact that the listed companies have actually gone down in South Asia during the last five years.

If we look at the size as well as the activity of the market we find that the shares of emerging markets were only around 2% in 1983. The shares of South Asian markets were a little over 10% in emerging markets but were near to zero in world markets. Over the years however, the market capitalization increased by 30 times in South Asian and by 43 times in

Table 2: Stock Markets in South Asia, Emerging, and World

Countries	1983	1988	1993	1998	2003
-----------	------	------	------	------	------

Listed Companies (No.)

Bangladesh	2.54	3.46	3.58	2.94	3.61
India	68.03	76.69	76.43	82.84	82.56
Pakistan	19.33	13.83	15.30	10.93	10.25
Sri Lanka	10.11	6.03	4.68	3.29	3.57
South Asia	1,692	2,921	4,269	7,074	6,836
% of Emg	25.01	27.08	36.94	27.65	26.87
% of World	7.22	10.00	14.77	15.46	13.71
Emerging	6,764	10,788	11,557	25,582	25,441
% of World	28.86	36.94	40.00	55.91	51.03
World	23,434	29,205	28,895	45,753	49,855

Market Capitalization (in \$)

Bangladesh	0.48	1.58	0.40	0.91	0.54
India	84.69	87.65	87.07	92.80	93.03
Pakistan	11.21	9.04	10.31	4.78	5.53
Sri Lanka	3.63	1.73	2.22	1.50	0.90
South Asia	10,049	27,206	112,529	113,345	300,005
% of Emg	11.88	7.38	6.76	6.38	8.20
% of World	0.30	0.28	0.80	0.42	0.94
Emerging	84,554	368,491	1,664,045	1,775,267	3,656,722
% of World	2.51	3.74	11.87	6.59	11.45
World	3,371,298	9,857,059	14,016,925	26,923,830	31,947,703

Value Traded (in \$)

Bangladesh	0.02	0.03	0.06	0.50	0.09
India	92.84	98.45	90.66	93.62	80.80
Pakistan	7.03	1.42	7.68	5.71	18.89
Sri Lanka	0.12	0.10	1.60	0.18	0.22
South Asia	2,560	12,434	24,023	158,348	352,496
% of Emg	10.15	3.06	2.19	6.69	12.17
% of World	0.21	0.21	0.33	0.70	1.19
Emerging	25,215	406,272	1,096,098	2,368,356	2,896,144
% of World	2.05	6.77	15.24	10.49	9.77
World	1,227,761	5,997,370	7,194,575	22,575,478	29,639,297

emerging markets. The corresponding increase in World markets was 9 times causing an increase in the share of emerging markets to around 11%. However, despite this significant increase the share of South Asian markets is still below 1% in world market whereas its share in emerging markets actually decreased to 8%. However, the South Asian countries performed much better in the activity. The value traded increased by 138 times in South Asian markets compared to 115 times in emerging and 24 times in World markets. As a result its shares increased to a little over 12% in emerging and 1% in World markets. If we look at the shares of individual countries in South Asia we see that India dominates the region with more than 90% share in market capitalization and value traded. The remaining belongs to Pakistan leaving almost nothing for the other two countries.

We now look at the stock market indicators for the individual countries in South Asia. We start by looking at the indicators for Bangladesh in Table 3. The table contains information for a little over two decades covering both the pre and post liberalization periods. The year of liberalization, shown in bold letters, in the case of Bangladesh was 1991. One can see significant differences in indicators between periods before and after liberalization. Prior to liberalization the market showed significant increase in 1987 by registering a gain of 110% in local index. Moreover, the trading value and market capitalization increased by 271% and 120%. However after that the market went on a falling trend. The trend continued even in the year of liberalization. It seems that the real response to liberalization measures came after three years in 1994. In particular the trading activity increased by 640% causing the turnover ratio to increase from 3.8 to 14.3. Then the market reacted extraordinary in 1996 by registering a gain of 176% in local index. In particular, the market capitalization increased from Tk.54 billion to Tk.194 billion causing its ratio in GDP

Table 3: Stock Market Indicators for Bangladesh (Dhaka Stock Exchange)

Year Listed	Market Companies (No.)	Market Capitalization (mill TK.)	Market Capital. (% GDP)	Trading Value (mill TK.)	Turn over Ratio	Market Capital. (% change)	Trading Value (% change)	DSE (% change)
1980	22	437	0.16					
1981	25	603	0.19			37.99		
1982	28	812	0.22			34.66		
1983	43	1,211	0.30			49.14		
1984	56	2,256	0.46	10	0.4	86.29		
1985	69	3,493	0.62	32	1.1	54.83	220.00	
1986	78	5,731	0.91	48	1.0	64.07	50.00	
1987	85	12,635	1.74	178	1.9	120.47	270.83	109.62
1988	101	13,557	1.69	130	1.0	7.30	-26.97	4.16
1989	116	15,351	1.72	174	1.2	13.23	33.85	-12.33
1990	134	11,486	1.14	195	1.4	-25.18	12.07	-25.01
1991	138	10,397	0.94	116	1.1	-9.48	-40.51	-15.54
1992	145	12,299	1.03	438	3.9	18.29	277.59	24.74
1993	153	18,099	1.44	579	3.8	47.16	32.19	6.01
1994	170	41,770	3.08	4,284	14.3	130.79	639.90	115.82
1995	183	53,931	3.54	6,381	13.3	29.11	48.95	-1.29
1996	186	193,923	11.66	29,958	24.2	259.58	369.49	175.56
1997	202	69,166	3.83	16,855	12.8	-64.33	-43.74	-67.10
1998	208	48,927	2.44	37,214	63.0	-29.26	120.79	-28.62
1999	211	44,136	2.01	38,825	83.4	-9.79	4.33	-9.70
2000	221	64,160	2.71	40,287	74.4	45.37	3.77	31.75
2001	230	65,183	2.57	41,878	64.8	1.59	3.95	-4.23
2002	239	69,071	2.54	38,307	57.1	5.96	-8.53	2.27
2003	247	95,467	3.18	19,104	23.2	38.22	-50.13	14.09

Source: Emerging/Global Stock Markets Fact Book (various issues)

to increase from 3.5 to 11.7. However, the market immediately reverted back in the following periods. One can see a marked difference in turnover ratio between the pre and post liberalization periods although it went down from 83.4 in 1999 to 23.2 in 2003. The ratio of market capitalization ranges between 2% to 3% indicating a marginal role of stock market in Bangladesh economy.

We now proceed to look at the stock market indicators for India shown in Table 4. It is interesting to note that India ranks first in the world in terms of listed companies. USA

with 5,295 companies occupies the second place. However it ranks at 17th and 16th place in terms of market capitalization and trading value respectively (Global Stock Markets Factbook, 2004).

Table 4: Stock Market Indicators for India (Mumbai Stock Exchange)

Year Listed	Market Companies (No.)	Market Capitalization (mill Rs.)	Market Capital. (% GDP)	Trading Value (mill Rs.)	Turn over Market Ratio	Market Capital. (% change)	Trading Value (% change)	BSE (% change)
1980	992	60,147	4.18	21,700	40.3			
1981	1,031	107,389	6.37	63,950	76.3	78.54	194.70	41.75
1982	1,106	110,761	5.88	47,560	43.6	3.14	-25.63	-4.74
1983	1,151	89,300	4.07	24,010	24.0	-19.38	-49.52	9.53
1984	1,295	99,840	4.07	44,500	47.1	11.80	85.34	9.30
1985	1,529	174,750	6.29	61,340	44.7	75.03	37.84	98.40
1986	1,912	178,300	5.73	135,960	77.0	2.03	121.65	7.16
1987	2,095	219,870	6.21	87,400	43.9	23.31	-35.72	-8.22
1988	2,240	354,820	8.42	170,035	59.2	61.38	94.55	62.73
1989	2,407	460,000	9.46	280,320	68.8	29.64	64.86	32.37
1990	2,435	700,000	12.31	382,091	65.9	52.17	36.31	24.80
1991	2,556	1,231,440	18.85	548,350	56.8	75.92	43.51	82.09
1992	2,781	1,867,610	24.96	572,723	37.0	51.66	4.44	37.01
1993	3,263	3,050,000	35.50	675,152	27.5	63.31	17.88	27.94
1994	4,413	4,000,000	39.50	851,360	24.2	31.15	26.10	17.36
1995	5,398	4,472,970	37.65	445,764	10.5	11.82	-47.64	-20.79
1996	5,999	4,392,310	32.10	940,672	21.2	-1.80	111.02	-0.81
1997	5,843	5,037,160	33.08	1,959,540	41.6	14.68	108.31	18.60
1998	5,860	4,770,100	27.40	2,661,856	56.0	-5.30	35.84	-16.50
1999	5,842	8,033,530	41.48	5,279,606	84.4	68.41	98.34	63.83
2000	5,853	6,911,619	33.08	10,000,550	135.8	-13.97	89.42	-20.65
2001	5,795	5,323,280	23.33	4,752,790	79.7	-22.98	-52.47	-17.87
2002	5,650	6,281,974	25.44	3,329,090	59.4	18.01	-29.96	3.52
2003	5,644	12,733,610	45.93	4,093,730	45.1	102.70	22.97	72.89

Source: Emerging/Global Stock Markets Fact Book (various issues)

Although the measures to liberalize the economy started in 1991, the year of stock market liberalization, used in most studies, is 1992. The table shows that significant developments in Mumbai Stock Exchange started much earlier than liberalization year. In

1985, the first year of partial deregulation, the market registered a gain of almost 100% in local index. The IFC return index was 105%. Moreover, the market capitalization increased by 80%. In the next year, the trading activity increased by more than 120% causing an increase in turnover ratio from 45% to 77%. The significant impact of liberalization appeared to be in the ratio of market capitalization to GDP which was below 10% until three years prior to liberalization, increased to 25% in the year of liberalization, remained around 35% in the next five years and finally jumped to 46% in 2003. In this year, the market capitalization increased by more than 100%. In addition, the local indexes BSE and CNX went up 73% and 98% respectively whereas the IFC return index increased by 99%. Another impact relates to the deepening of the market in terms of listing which was more than doubled in four years and reached to almost 6,000. However the listing started falling after that and ended at 5644.

Next we look at the stock market indicators for Pakistan, shown in Table 5. The table indicates that there was not much movement in the market before its opening in early 1991. The market responded positively to liberalization measure and unprecedented trends were observed in the first year of the opening of the market. The market capitalization and trading value went up by three times. Further, the local index increased by 133% while the increase in international index, IFC return, was 172%. In terms of its performance the market was ranked third after Argentina and Columbia in 1991.

It appears, however that the market overreacted in the first year of opening as it went down in the following year by 11% and 18% in terms of local and IFC indexes respectively. Nevertheless the market deepened in terms of listings and 86 new companies were listed during the year that helped in increasing the turnover of shares

Table 5: Stock Market Indicators for Pakistan (Karachi Stock Exchange)

Year Listed	Market Companies (No.)	Market Capitalization (mill Rs.)	Market Capital. (% GDP)	Trading Value (mill Rs.)	Turn over Ratio	Market Capital. (% change)	Trading Value (% change)	SBGI (% change)
1980	314	6,361	2.71					
1981	311	8,554	3.07			34.48		5.74
1982	326	11,267	3.48			31.72		15.49
1983	327	15,201	4.17			34.92		29.18
1984	347	18,834	4.49	2,523	14.8	23.90		13.49
1985	362	21,900	4.64	3,757	18.4	16.28	48.91	-1.07
1986	361	29,491	5.73	2,583	10.0	34.66	-31.24	20.06
1987	379	34,300	5.99	2,813	8.8	16.31	8.90	14.26
1988	404	45,508	6.74	3,181	8.0	32.68	13.05	15.02
1989	440	52,207	6.78	3,910	8.0	14.72	22.94	5.56
1990	487	61,900	7.23	4,979	8.7	18.57	27.34	11.25
1991	542	180,222	17.73	15,232	12.6	191.15	205.91	132.80
1992	628	204,723	16.99	24,435	12.7	13.60	60.42	-11.24
1993	653	347,829	26.09	51,579	18.7	69.90	111.09	42.40
1994	724	377,333	24.17	97,472	26.9	8.48	88.98	-0.73
1995	764	317,732	17.03	101,446	29.2	-15.80	4.08	-18.21
1996	782	426,400	20.11	218,210	58.6	34.20	115.10	-27.40
1997	781	482,555	19.87	471,339	103.7	13.17	116.00	0.28
1998	773	265,624	9.92	427,444	114.3	-44.95	-9.31	-29.97
1999	765	361,293	12.30	1,081,970	345.2	36.02	153.13	22.59
2000	762	379,087	12.05	1,760,090	475.5	4.93	62.67	5.77
2001	747	296,144	8.65	765,606	226.8	-21.88	-56.50	-20.17
2002	712	595,206	16.40	1,542,996	346.2	100.99	101.54	70.72
2003	701	951,447	23.68	3,846,378	497.4	59.85	149.28	60.92

Source: Emerging/Global Stock Markets Fact Book (various issues)

And market capitalization. Though the market, in general, had a downward trend in the 90s it improved significantly in terms of size and activity. As a result, the ratio of market capitalization to GDP increased from 7% to almost 18% in the first year of liberalization and further to 26% after two years. After considerable fluctuations it ended at 23.7% in 2003. On the other hand, the growth in activity indicated by trading value and turnover ratio was tremendous. Since late 90s the turnover ratio has been phenomenal and increased to almost 500% in 2003. As a result Pakistan ranks first in the world in terms of turnover ratio. It has

been among the best performing markets for the last two years.

Finally we look at the stock market indicators for Sri Lanka, shown in Table 6.

Table 6: Stock Market Indicators for Sri Lanka (Colombo Stock Exchange)

Year Listed	Market Companies (No.)	Market Capitalization (mill Rs.)	Market Capital. (% GDP)	Trading Value (mill Rs.)	Turn over Ratio	Market Capital. (% change)	Trading Value (% change)	CSE (% change)
1980								
1981								
1982								
1983								
1984								
1985	171	10,000	6.16	72				
1986	171	12,000	6.69	144	1.2	20.00	100.00	15.80
1987	168	18,700	9.51	335	2.2	55.83	132.64	-15.66
1988	176	15,500	6.98	380	2.2	-17.11	13.43	38.10
1989	176	17,087	6.78	256	1.6	10.24	-32.63	9.29
1990	175	36,880	11.46	1,563	5.8	115.84	510.55	113.80
1991	178	82,700	22.21	4,302	7.2	124.24	175.24	117.96
1992	190	66,200	15.57	4,969	6.7	-19.95	15.50	-27.75
1993	200	123,790	24.78	18,579	19.6	86.99	273.90	61.74
1994	215	143,213	24.73	34,522	25.9	15.69	85.81	0.79
1995	226	106,869	16.00	11,249	9.0	-25.38	-67.41	-32.74
1996	235	104,848	13.65	7,403	7.0	-1.89	-34.19	-9.15
1997	239	129,428	14.54	18,314	15.6	23.44	147.39	16.45
1998	233	116,665	11.46	18,207	14.8	-9.86	-0.58	-14.94
1999	239	112,783	10.20	14,843	12.9	-3.33	-18.48	-4.15
2000	239	88,831	7.06	11,049	11.0	-21.24	-25.56	-21.82
2001	238	124,045	8.81	14,057	13.2	39.64	27.22	38.74
2002	238	162,588	10.27	30,523	21.3	31.07	117.14	31.26
2003	244	262,838	14.93	73,838	34.7	61.66	141.91	30.30

Source: Emerging/Global Stock Markets Fact Book (various issues)

We could not get the data for the period of early 80s. As mentioned above Sri Lanka has one of the oldest stock exchanges in the world. However, it remained dormant until the year of liberalization. The market capitalization increased by almost 116% whereas trading value by more than 500%. The increase in local index was almost 114%. The trend continued in the following year and the market registered a gain of almost 118%

accompanied by more than 100% increase in market capitalization and trading value. As a result the ratio of market capitalization to GDP increased from less than 7% in 1989 to more than 11% in 1990 and further to 22% in 1991. Similarly, the turnover ratio increased from 1.6 to 5.8 to 7.2. Then in 1993 the ratios of capitalization to GDP and turnover reached to 25% and 20% respectively. These significant developments caused the market to be among the best performing in 1990 and 1991. It can be seen that in the other half of the 90s the market did not do well. However, the indicators improved significantly in the last two years.

IV. Event Window Analysis

In this section we examine the stock market development through Event Window Analysis that works as follows. Suppose the government announces in the month T^*-3 that it will open the stock market to foreign investors in month T^* . Since there is no anticipated price jumps, the price must jump on the announcement and then gradually appreciate in such a way that there is no jump in price when actual liberalization occurs at T^* .

We follow Henry (2000) methodology when constructing liberalization dummy variables. Following this methodology we construct liberalization event window indicating dummy variable Liberalization. This dummy is given value of one during T^*-7 months, that is for eight months, where the T^* is the month of liberalization and 0 otherwise. T^* is the month in which any one of the following occurs.

The impact of liberalization on the stock market returns during the liberalization window is evaluated by estimating the following equation;

$$R_t = \alpha + \beta \text{ Liberalization}_t + \varepsilon_t$$

Liberalization is a dummy variable that takes on the value one in each months from T^*-7 to T^* with respect to the specified first stock market liberalization. Therefore the parameter β measures the average monthly abnormal returns during the eight month stock market liberalization window.

Table 7: Stock Market Revaluation Preceding to Stock Market Liberalization

Country	Intercept	Liberalize	R2	LogLik
Pakistan (OLS)	0.00664	0.13997*	0.07891	445.16869
India (OLS)	0.0001835	0.05287	0.00719	128.185
GARCH(1, 1)	0.0174806	0.04385*		140.123508
Sri Lanka (OLS)	0.006271	0.04904		
GARCH(1, 1)	0.00627072	0.00627*		169.600032

The results from the estimated equation are given in Table 7. The residual from the estimated equation for Pakistan passed diagnostic test where as estimated equation for India and Sri Lanka have ARCH in the residual. Therefore, we reported results OLS for Pakistan and OLS and GARCH(p, q) model for India and Sri Lanka. The estimated coefficients of liberalization for Pakistan, India and Sri Lanka, from respective equations, are 0.139, 0.043 and 0.006, respectively. It implies that on average the stock markets of Pakistan, India and Sri Lanka are preceded by a total revaluation of 111 percent, 35 percent and 5 percent, respectively. The revaluation of respective country is calculated by multiplying the average monthly abnormal return during the window by the length of window that is 8 months.

In the second step, following Henry (2000) and Jayasuriya (2002) among others, we used another liberalization dummy (LibT) which takes the value of one at the moth of

liberalization and zero otherwise. The estimated coefficient of this dummy variable gives the abnormal gain in the market return of the country during the month of liberalization.

The results are presented in the following Table 8.

Table 8: Stock Market Reaction to Stock Market Liberalization

Country	Constant	LIBT*-7	LIBT*	R2	LLR
Pakistan	0.0075	0.175*	-0.291*	0.116	196.59
India	-0.0021	0.0421	0.104	0.0116	103.991
Sri Lanka	0.0082	0.0166	-0.0587	0.00287	168.64
ARCH(1)	0.0082	0.01675	-0.0587*		168.640781

As may be seen from the Table 8, the variable representing liberalization window preceding the liberalization date, LIBT*-7 is statistically significant only in the case of Pakistan. For other countries it is not significantly different from zero. The impact of liberalization event is captured by LibT dummy variable. The estimated parameters for Pakistan and Sri Lanka are significant at conventional level. The sign of the estimated parameter, however, is negative. Whereas, in case of India, the stock market seems to be insensitive to the event of liberalization.

Third step toward estimating the impact of liberalization is to construct policy shift dummy (LIB). This dummy variable takes the value one after the stock market liberalization and zero before the policy change. This dummy is assumed to capture long run effect of liberalization on the stock market returns. The results are presented in the Table 9 below.

Table 9: Post and Pre Liberalization Impacts of Stock Market Liberalization on Stock Market Returns

Country	Constant	LIBT*-7	LIBT*	LIB	R2	LL
Pakistan	0.0133	0.1697*	-0.282*	-0.0086	0.1183	188.198
India	0.001962	0.0381	0.107	-0.00279	0.0105	134.075
GARCH(1,1)	0.03577	0.0121	0.1599*	-0.0401**		156.693
Sri Lanka	0.0338*	-0.00899	-0.0266	-0.0321**	0.0235	170.375
GARCH(1,1)	0.0299**	-0.00667	-0.02998	-0.0284		169.677

The analysis leads us to conclude that liberalization of stock markets in the South Asia have diversified impact on the countries. Pakistan is the only country which significant revaluation, that is on average 13 to 17 percent per month. The stock markets of other countries which are included in the analysis did not show any revaluation preceding the liberalization. Second the month when the liberalization programme actually implemented has significant impact on the stock markets of Pakistan and India. But both markets reacted in opposite direction.

V. An Over view of the Economies in South Asia

Having seen the developments of the stock markets in South Asian countries we now proceed to see the economic situation of these countries and look at the macroeconomic indicators for the same periods. The indicators include growth in real variables like GDP, Per Capita, and Investment, besides Inflation Rate and Monetary Expansion. In addition, indicators like Savings, Investment as well as balances in budget and current accounts are shown as a % of GDP. The analysis also shows the averages with standard deviations for the pre and post liberalization periods. The year of liberalization shown in bold letters is not included in averages.

Once again we start by looking at the indicators for Bangladesh shown in Table 10.

The table shows a significant improvement in the economy after liberalization measures. All the indicators, on average, improved in the post liberalization periods. The growth rates in real variables, particularly Per Capita, increased in periods after liberalization. This is accompanied by considerable decrease in inflation and monetary expansion. Similarly, both the deficits, budget and current account, decreased significantly in post liberalization

Table 10: Macroeconomic Indicators for Bangladesh

Years	Growth (% per anum)				(as a % of GDP)				
	Real GDP	Real Per Capita	Real Invest.	Real GDP deflator	Money (M2)	Savings	Invest.	Budget Balance	Current Account
1981	3.8	1.2	3.1	10.5	19.6	8.4	17.6	-7.6	-7.8
1982	2.4	-0.2	8.1	9.7	18.7	7.1	17.8	-7.7	-5.5
1983	4.0	1.4	5.1	8.5	41.9	7.6	17.0	-4.8	-0.5
1984	5.2	2.5	9.6	14.0	30.4	6.2	15.9	-7.4	-3.9
1985	3.2	0.6	6.0	11.1	30.9	8.6	16.3	-6.1	-3.1
1986	4.2	1.6	6.7	8.0	12.4	9.8	16.7	-6.9	-4.1
1987	3.7	1.1	8.2	10.9	22.0	9.1	16.0	-8.5	-1.4
1988	2.2	-0.4	6.1	7.6	9.1	9.2	16.3	-7.1	-1.5
1989	2.6	0.1	7.0	8.5	16.3	9.2	16.7	-7.1	-5.4
1990	5.9	3.4	6.3	6.3	16.9	9.6	17.1	-7.4	-2.0
1991	3.3	1.5	1.4	6.6	12.1	11.3	16.9	-6.5	0.3
1992	5.0	3.2	4.4	3.0	14.1	12.5	17.3	-4.7	0.7
1993	4.6	2.8	9.5	0.3	10.6	12.9	17.9	-5.4	1.4
1994	4.1	2.3	9.4	3.8	18.6	13.5	18.4	-4.5	-0.3
1995	4.9	3.1	9.1	7.3	13.0	12.6	19.1	-5.4	-1.8
1996	4.6	2.8	10.6	4.2	8.3	12.4	20.0	0.9	-3.3
1997	5.4	3.6	11.1	3.1	10.8	14.7	20.7	-4.5	-2.2
1998	5.2	3.4	12.1	5.3	10.2	16.7	21.6	-4.1	-1.3
1999	4.9	3.1	9.9	4.7	12.8	16.7	22.2	-4.8	-1.5
2000	5.9	4.1	7.3	1.9	18.6	17.8	23.0	-6.2	-1.1
2001	5.3	3.5	5.8	1.6	16.6	17.0	23.1	-5.0	-2.3
2002	4.4	2.6	8.2	3.2	13.1	18.4	23.1	-4.6	0.4
AVG (1981-90)	3.7	1.1	6.6	9.5	21.8	8.5	16.7	-7.1	-3.5
STD (1981-90)	1.2	1.2	1.8	2.2	9.9	1.2	0.6	1.0	2.3
AVG (1992-02)	4.9	3.1	8.8	3.5	13.3	15.0	20.6	-4.4	-1.0
STD (1992-02)	0.5	0.5	2.3	1.9	3.4	2.3	2.2	1.8	1.4

Source: Asian Development Outlook (various issues)

Period. In addition, during the decade of liberalization the saving to GDP ratio has almost doubled whereas the proportion of investment in GDP also increased. It is notable that the

growth in real variables fell significantly in the year of liberalization. However, recovery started immediately in the following year. The growths in real investment were in the double digit in the second half of the 90s that did not continue later on. In general, the indicators showed less fluctuation in post liberalization periods indicating stable performance.

The macroeconomic indicators for India presented in Table 11 show the economic situation similar to Bangladesh, that is, an improvement after liberalization measures.

Table 11: Macroeconomic Indicators for India

Years	Growth (% per annum)				(as a % of GDP)				
	Real GDP	Real Per Capita	Real Invest.	GDP deflator	Money (M2)	Savings	Invest.	Budget Balance	Current Account
1981	6.4	4.0	7.6	10.3	16.9	19.7	22.4	-3.5	-1.5
1982	3.7	1.4	2.7	7.7	16.8	19.4	21.7	-5.0	-1.3
1983	7.1	4.8	4.8	8.9	16.8	17.6	19.7	-3.5	-1.0
1984	4.1	2.0	5.6	7.4	18.0	20.1	21.6	-4.3	-1.2
1985	5.6	3.5	6.1	7.2	17.0	21.2	23.7	-4.7	-2.0
1986	4.8	2.6	5.5	6.8	18.1	21.3	23.2	-5.6	-2.0
1987	4.3	2.1	9.1	9.2	15.8	20.7	22.1	-8.1	-2.0
1988	9.9	7.6	8.1	8.3	17.6	22.2	23.7	-7.8	-2.6
1989	6.4	4.3	7.1	8.3	19.6	22.5	23.7	-7.9	-2.5
1990	5.8	3.7	8.7	10.5	15.1	22.6	24.1	-8.3	-3.2
1991	0.9	-1.1	-1.7	13.8	19.3	21.9	21.9	-5.9	-0.4
1992	5.3	3.3	4.2	8.8	15.7	23.0	23.8	-5.7	-1.3
1993	4.9	2.9	5.6	9.5	18.4	21.3	21.3	-7.5	0.1
1994	7.5	5.5	11.8	9.7	22.3	23.1	23.4	-0.1	-1.1
1995	7.6	5.7	19.3	9.0	13.7	25.3	26.5	-1.0	-1.7
1996	7.4	5.5	1.5	7.2	15.2	20.6	21.8	-1.2	-1.5
1997	4.5	2.7	2.1	6.5	18.0	21.3	22.6	-4.8	-1.3
1998	6.0	4.2	8.7	7.9	19.4	19.7	21.4		-1.0
1999	7.1	5.3	8.6	3.8	14.6	21.7	23.7	-5.4	-1.1
2000	3.9	2.2	4.7	3.8	16.8	21.9	22.7	-5.6	-0.8
2001	5.2	3.5	4.4	3.9	14.1	21.7	22.3	-5.9	0.2
2002	4.6	3.0	9.4	3.5	15.1	22.5	22.8	-5.5	0.8
AVG(1981-91)	5.4	3.2	5.8	9.0	17.4	20.9	22.5	-5.9	-1.8
STD(1981-91)	2.3	2.2	3.1	2.0	1.4	1.5	1.3	1.9	0.8
AVG(1993-02)	5.9	4.1	7.6	6.5	16.8	21.9	22.8	-4.1	-0.7
STD(1993-02)	1.4	1.4	5.3	2.5	2.8	1.5	1.5	2.6	0.8

Source: Asian Development Outlook (various issues)

In fact, the economy showed its best performance in the mid of 90s, periods just

after liberalization measures, with an average growth rate of 7.5 in GDP and 5.5 in Per Capita and marginal share of fiscal deficit in GDP. In recent years, however, the share has been more than 5.5 % although current account seems to be in balance. In particular, real investment showed a much higher response to liberalization in the initial years but lost its momentum after wards. Overall, the economy showed an improved and stable performance in the post liberalization period.

Next, we look at the macroeconomic indicators for Pakistan, shown in Table 12.

Table 12: Macroeconomic Indicators for Pakistan

Years	Growth (% per anum)			(as a % of GDP)					
	Real GDP	Real Per Capita	Real Invest.	Real GDP deflator	Money (M2)	Savings	Invest.	Budget Balance	Current Account
1981	7.9	4.9	20.5	9.9	11.6	8.1	18.8	-6.1	-3.3
1982	6.5	3.7	19.5	9.4	21.7	7.4	19.3	-5.9	-3.0
1983	6.8	3.9	9.7	5.3	21.0	7.7	18.8	-6.9	0.1
1984	5.1	2.3	12.0	9.7	4.6	6.7	18.3	-6.0	-4.0
1985	7.6	4.7	12.8	4.5	14.7	5.9	18.3	-7.8	-4.8
1986	5.5	2.7	11.7	3.3	14.8	8.0	18.8	-8.1	-2.3
1987	6.5	3.7	13.4	4.5	13.7	11.4	19.1	-8.2	-1.7
1988	7.6	4.8	11.1	9.6	12.2	9.9	18.0	-8.5	-3.8
1989	5.0	2.3	19.6	8.6	4.6	11.0	18.9	-7.4	-3.6
1990	4.5	1.8	11.3	6.5	12.6	11.1	18.9	-6.5	-4.1
1991	5.1	2.4	19.4	13.1	16.3	17.5	19.0	-8.7	-3.1
1992	7.7	5.0	26.1	10.1	30.3	17.1	20.2	-7.4	-3.8
1993	1.8	-0.8	13.8	8.7	18.0	14.7	20.8	-8.0	-5.7
1994	3.7	1.2	10.0	12.9	18.1	16.8	19.5	-5.9	-3.8
1995	5.0	2.4	13.4	13.9	17.2	15.8	18.5	-5.6	-3.5
1996	4.8	2.3	16.4	8.4	13.8	14.5	19.0	-7.0	-6.8
1997	1.0	-1.4	8.0	13.4	12.2	13.2	17.9	-6.3	-5.6
1998	2.6	0.1	9.0	7.5	14.5	16.7	17.7	-7.6	-2.7
1999	3.7	1.2	-3.6	5.9	6.2	14.0	15.6	-6.1	-3.0
2000	4.3	1.8	10.2	2.7	9.4	14.4	16.0	-6.6	-0.4
2001	2.6	0.1	5.5	6.1	9.0	14.2	15.5	-5.2	0.6
2002	2.8	0.4	0.4	3.1	15.4	14.4	14.7	-5.2	4.6
AVG (1981-90)	6.3	3.5	14.2	7.1	13.2	8.7	18.7	-7.1	-3.1
STD (1981-90)	1.2	1.1	4.1	2.6	5.7	2.0	0.4	1.0	1.4
AVG (1992-02)	3.6	1.1	9.9	8.4	14.9	15.1	17.8	-6.4	-2.7
STD (1992-02)	1.8	1.8	7.9	3.9	6.4	1.3	2.1	1.0	3.3

Source: Asian Development Outlook (various issues)

It can be seen that in contrast to Bangladesh and India the indicators for Pakistan show a general deterioration in the economy. The economy was growing at an average of 6.3, the highest in the region, in the pre liberalization period that declined nearly half to 3.6, the lowest in the region, in the post liberalization period. Real per capita declined to more than one third and above all real investment declined by more than 30%. The decline in real variables may also be attributed to a significant jump in the inflation rate that became more than doubled in the year of liberalization and remained in double digit in the first half of the decade of liberalization.

A closer look at the table reveals that the economy in fact improved in the initial years of liberalization. In particular, growth in real investment increased to almost 20% in the year of liberalization and further to more than 25% in the following year and remained in double digit in the first half. These growth rates are significant keeping in view the high inflation rates in the corresponding period. In addition to double digit inflation rates the economy is adversely affected by political instability. A series of changes in governments in the 90s shattered investor's confidence that proved detrimental to the economy. The improvements in the economy include a significant increase in the proportion of saving and decline in the deficits. In particular, the fiscal deficit, which was as high as 8.7% of GDP in the year of liberalization, decreased to 5.2% after a decade of liberalization.

Finally we look at the indicators for Sri Lanka shown in Table 13 which shows that following Bangladesh and India the economy of Sri Lanka improved in the periods after liberalization. In fact the economy showed its best performance in the year of liberalization with growth rates of over 6% in real GDP and 5% in real per capita whereas the real investment grew by almost 33%. This was accompanied by significant decline in deficits

particularly current account.

Table 13: Macroeconomic Indicators for Sri Lanka

Years	Growth (% per annum)			(as a % of GDP)					
	Real GDP	Real Per Capita	Real Invest.	Real GDP deflator	Money (M2)	Savings	Invest.	Budget Balance	Current Account
1981	5.7	4.3	5.4	20.9	23.1	11.7	27.8	-15.7	-10.1
1982	4.1	2.8	29.2	12.1	24.8	11.9	30.8	-17.9	-11.7
1983	4.8	3.6	15.1	16.9	22.1	13.8	28.9	-13.9	-9.2
1984	5.1	4.0	13.0	20.3	16.6	20.2	25.8	-9.5	0.0
1985	5.0	4.0	-9.3	0.6	11.5	10.2	22.2	-21.9	-7.2
1986	4.4	3.3	17.8	5.9	5.1	12.1	23.7	-11.4	-6.9
1987	1.7	0.7	8.1	7.8	14.7	13.2	23.3	-11.1	-4.9
1988	2.5	1.5	10.2	10.1	16.5	12.0	22.8	-15.7	-5.6
1989	2.3	1.3	8.2	10.9	12.5	11.5	21.7	-11.4	-6.0
1990	6.4	5.3	32.7	20.1	19.1	13.8	22.6	-9.7	-3.7
1991	4.6	3.4	17.2	10.6	23.2	13.9	22.9	-11.7	-6.7
1992	4.4	3.3	21.2	9.4	16.6	15.0	24.3	-7.4	-4.7
1993	6.9	5.5	23.7	9.9	23.5	16.0	25.6	-8.4	-3.7
1994	5.6	4.1	22.6	9.8	19.7	15.2	27.0	-10.5	-7.3
1995	5.5	4.4	9.8	9.3	19.2	15.3	25.7	-10.1	-6.0
1996	3.8	2.6	8.4	10.8	10.8	15.3	24.2	-9.4	-4.9
1997	6.4	5.1	16.6	8.9	13.8	17.3	24.4	-7.9	-2.6
1998	4.7	3.3	17.9	9.2	13.2	19.1	25.1	-9.2	-1.4
1999	4.3	2.7	18.0	4.2	13.4	19.5	27.3	-7.5	-3.6
2000	6.0	4.5	16.3	7.3	12.9	17.3	27.9	-9.9	-6.4
2001	-1.5	-2.9	-11.8	13.7	13.6	15.8	22.0	-10.8	-1.5
2002	4.0	2.7	7.7	8.3	13.4	14.3	21.0	-8.9	-1.6
AVG (1981-89)	4.0	2.8	10.9	11.7	16.3	13.0	25.2	-14.3	-6.8
STD (1981-89)	1.4	1.3	10.3	6.7	6.3	2.9	3.3	4.0	3.4
AVG (1991-02)	4.6	3.2	14.0	9.3	16.1	16.2	24.8	-9.3	-4.2
STD (1991-02)	2.2	2.2	9.7	2.2	4.3	1.8	2.1	1.4	2.1

Source: Asian Development Outlook (various issues)

We now turn to look at the relationship between changes in stock market and real variables. An easy and quick way to know this relationship is to find the correlation matrix that shows the correlation coefficients. These coefficients are shown in Table 14.

Table 14: Correlation Coefficients between real and stock market variables

Bangladesh						
	GDP	CAP	INV	MCAP	MGDP	TURN
GDP	1.0000	0.9700	0.3381	-0.1554	-0.1391	0.0787
CAP	0.9700	1.0000	0.3590	-0.1406	-0.1162	0.0997
INV	0.3381	0.3590	1.0000	0.1851	0.1929	0.2515
MCAP	-0.1554	-0.1406	0.1851	1.0000	0.9986	0.1827
MGDP	-0.1391	-0.1162	0.1929	0.9986	1.0000	0.1802
TURN	0.0787	0.0997	0.2515	0.1827	0.1802	1.0000

India						
	GDP	CAP	INV	MCAP	MGDP	TURN
GDP	1.0000	0.9930	0.5513	0.0344	-0.0197	0.0844
CAP	0.9930	1.0000	0.5620	0.0037	-0.0452	0.0804
INV	0.5513	0.5620	1.0000	0.0167	-0.0117	-0.2772
MCAP	0.0344	0.0037	0.0167	1.0000	0.9953	0.0079
MGDP	-0.0197	-0.0452	-0.0117	0.9953	1.0000	0.0172
TURN	0.0844	0.0804	-0.2772	0.0079	0.0172	1.0000

Pakistan						
	GDP	CAP	INV	MCAP	MGDP	TURN
GDP	1.0000	0.9994	0.5188	0.0303	-0.0115	-0.3015
CAP	0.9994	1.0000	0.5175	0.0243	-0.0179	-0.2896
INV	0.5188	0.5175	1.0000	0.1061	0.0367	-0.4158
MCAP	0.0303	0.0243	0.1061	1.0000	0.9937	0.2500
MGDP	-0.0115	-0.0179	0.0367	0.9937	1.0000	0.2643
TURN	-0.3015	-0.2896	-0.4158	0.2500	0.2643	1.0000

Sri Lanka						
	GDP	CAP	INV	MCAP	MGDP	TURN
GDP	1.0000	0.9963	0.8521	0.1039	0.0376	0.3602
CAP	0.9963	1.0000	0.8592	0.1211	0.0526	0.3727
INV	0.8521	0.8592	1.0000	0.2626	0.1894	0.4921
MCAP	0.1039	0.1211	0.2626	1.0000	0.9927	0.7416
MGDP	0.0376	0.0526	0.1894	0.9927	1.0000	0.6935
TURN	0.3602	0.3727	0.4921	0.7416	0.6935	1.0000

The real variables are GDP, Per Capita (CAP), and Investment whereas the stock market variables include Market Capitalization (MCAP), Market Capitalization as a percentage of GDP (MGDP), and Turn over ratio. All the variables are in (% change) form.

It can be seen that, in general, the correlations between stock market and real variables are

insignificant. The exceptions being the correlations between turn over ratio and real investment which are significant in Pakistan and Sri Lanka although with opposite signs.

Another way of analyzing the impacts of stock market development on the real sector of the economy is by regressing real variables on stock market variables. For this purpose we regress the real variables, GDP and Investment on a stock market variable, Market Capitalization. The results are shown in Table 15.

Table 15: Impact of changes in Market Capitalization on Growth in Real variables

	GDP Growth			Investment Growth		
	Model I	Model II	Model III	Model I	Model II	Model III
Bangladesh						
Const.	4.3865***	3.7824***	3.6740***	7.2125***	6.2594***	5.5851***
MCAP	-0.0018	-0.0012	0.0012	0.007	0.0079	0.0171
D		1.0686**	1.1937**		1.6859	2.157
D*MCAP			-0.0029			-0.011
India						
Const.	5.5334***	5.2219***	5.3253***	6.4779***	5.4755***	5.7479***
MCAP	0.0019	0.0039	0.001	0.0021	0.0085	0.0009
D		0.5126	0.3387		1.6495	1.1914
D*MCAP			0.0065			0.0171
Pakistan						
Const.	4.8486***	6.1896***	4.8172***	11.8403***	13.7023***	14.6493*
MCAP	0.0018	0.0039	0.057	0.015	0.0179	-0.0188
D		-2.5692***	-1.1706		-3.5672	-4.5324
D*MCAP			-0.054			0.0372
Sri Lanka						
Const.	4.1115***	2.6646**	2.8551*	13.0565***	10.2189*	11.3657*
MCAP	0.0046	0.0029	-0.0081	0.0533	0.0499	-0.0166
D		1.9486	1.7321		3.8216	2.5182
D*MCAP			0.012			0.0722

The regressions consist of three models. Model I tests the impact of Market Capitalization

on real variables. Model II includes an intercept dummy for stock market liberalization whereas Model III also includes a slope dummy. It can be seen from the table that Market Capitalization is not significant any where. Further the dummies are also not significant in the case of Investment indicating that real investment in South Asian region is unaffected by the increase in market capitalization as well as by the stock market liberalizations. Similarly real GDP is unaffected by the stock market development in India and Sri Lanka. The intercept dummies are significant in Bangladesh and Pakistan indicating that real GDP changed significantly in these countries after stock market liberalization. The change is adverse in the case of Pakistan but as mentioned above this is mainly because of political instability.

VI. Integration of South Asian Equity Markets.

Finally, we explore the integration of the South Asian markets among themselves as well as with major stock markets of the World like New York Stock Exchange of USA, London Stock Exchange of UK, and Tokyo Stock Exchange of Japan. In this context we use monthly country indices from December 1993 to December 2003. For Bangladesh the sample starts from December 1995. The country indices include IFCG indices for South Asian countries, S&P 500 for USA, FTSE 100 for UK, and Nikkei 225 for Japan. We start by looking at the descriptive statistics provided in Table 16.

The table shows that the average monthly return is not significantly different from zero in any market. Regarding market volatility, measured by the Standard Deviation, the South Asian markets show higher volatility. The magnitude is highest for Bangladesh followed by Pakistan. As regards the skewness and peakedness of the distribution of returns

Table 16: Descriptive Statistics (monthly returns) by Markets

	IN	PK	SL	US	UK	JP	BD
Mean	0.0017	-0.0041	-0.0041	0.0072	0.0038	-0.0037	-0.0061
Median	-0.0055	-0.0121	-0.0027	0.0129	0.0043	-0.0061	-0.0120
Maximum	0.2038	0.3050	0.3202	0.0924	0.0940	0.1781	0.6453
Minimum	-0.1910	-0.4339	-0.2281	-0.1576	-0.1108	-0.1760	-0.3692
Std. Dev.	0.0811	0.1166	0.0940	0.0460	0.0422	0.0669	0.1209
Skewness	0.0300	-0.1632	0.4076	-0.7214	-0.3245	0.1211	1.5785
Kurtosis	2.4653	4.6073	4.2326	3.5592	2.6744	2.6502	11.7628
Jarque-Bera	1.4473	13.4489	10.9202	11.9707	2.6366	0.9048	347.0125
Probability	0.4850	0.0012	0.0043	0.0025	0.2676	0.6361	0.0000
Observations	120	120	120	120	120	120	96

Source: Emerging/Global Stock Markets Fact Book (various issues)

the coefficients of Bangladesh are much higher than those for other markets. The Jarque-Bera statistic that tests the normality of a series indicates that returns in India, UK, and Japan are normally distributed.

A preliminary indication of the relationship among equity markets is provided by correlation matrix of stock returns which is given in Table 17. The table shows that India is correlated significantly with all the markets. The correlation is highest with Pakistan followed by Japan. Pakistan and Sri Lanka are not correlated with the developed markets but

Table 17: Correlation Matrix for Returns (monthly) among the Markets

	IN	PK	SL	US	UK	JP	
IN	1.0000	0.3903	0.3237	0.2442	0.2121	0.3499	
PK	0.3903	1.0000	0.3093	0.1097	0.1078	0.0696	
SL	0.3237	0.3093	1.0000	0.1077	0.1443	0.1637	
US	0.2442	0.1097	0.1077	1.0000	0.7542	0.4530	
UK	0.2121	0.1078	0.1443	0.7542	1.0000	0.4122	
JP	0.3499	0.0696	0.1637	0.4530	0.4122	1.0000	
	BD	IN	PK	SL	US	UK	JP
BD	1.0000	-0.1433	-0.1094	-0.0736	0.1118	0.1379	0.1048

with the markets in the region. Both have highest correlation with India. Bangladesh is

independent of all the markets.

The integration of the markets in South Asia is formally investigated through cointegration analysis. As a first step, all the markets are tested for the unit roots by applying the Augmented Dickey Fuller (ADF) test. The results are reported in Table 18.

Table 18: Unit Root Tests (ADF) by Markets

	Levels		First Difference	
	No Trend	Trend	No Trend	Trend
BD	-1.39	-2.28	-4.77***	-4.74***
IN	-2.00	-1.46	-4.17***	-4.42***
PK	-1.89	-0.81	-4.22***	-4.54***
SL	-1.87	-1.00	-4.90***	-5.25***
US	-2.03	-0.92	-4.26***	-4.64***
UK	-2.00	-1.43	-4.45***	-4.74***
JP	-1.33	-2.26	-4.87***	-4.84***

The table clearly shows that monthly indices in all the equity markets are integrated of order one. The same order of integration suggests a possible chance of cointegration among the markets. The cointegration is tested through Johansen procedure and reported below.

Cointegration Analysis

Sample: 1993:12 2003:12

Included observations: 119

Test assumption: No deterministic trend in the data

Series: IN PK SL US UK JP

Lags interval: 1 to 1

Eigenvalue Ratio	Likelihood	5 Percent Critical Value	1 Percent Critical Value	Hypothesized No. of CE(s)
0.309518	104.5201	102.14	111.01	None *
0.187569	60.44662	76.07	84.45	At most 1
0.149291	35.72744	53.12	60.16	At most 2
0.063651	16.48693	34.91	41.07	At most 3
0.045541	8.660618	19.96	24.6	At most 4
0.025829	3.114003	9.24	12.97	At most 5

*(**) denotes rejection of the hypothesis at 5%(1%) significance level
L.R. test indicates 1 cointegrating equation(s) at 5% significance level

Bangladesh is excluded from the analysis because of the unavailability of data for full sample. The lag length is selected by using AIC. The result clearly indicates the presence of cointegration among the tested markets. We then proceed to estimate the Error Correction Functions. The results are reported in Table 19 which show that the markets in India and Pakistan are significantly affected by other markets in the long run as indicated by the negative and significant coefficient of error correction term in the equations of India and Pakistan. The coefficient is also significant in the equation of Sri Lanka but with wrong sign. In the short run, however, these markets seem to be independent of one another.

Finally we do the cointegration analysis again by using the reduced sample and including Bangladesh. The results are reported below.

Cointegration Analysis

Sample: 1995:12 2003:12

Included observations: 95

Test assumption: No deterministic trend in the data

Series: BD IN PK SL US UK JP

Lags interval: 1 to 1

	Likelihood	5 Percent	1 Percent	Hypothesized
Eigenvalue Ratio	Critical Value	Critical Value	No. of CE(s)	
0.343537	141.0536	131.7	143.09	None *
0.283242	101.0691	102.14	111.01	At most 1
0.221291	69.43249	76.07	84.45	At most 2
0.192967	45.67136	53.12	60.16	At most 3
0.120178	25.30418	34.91	41.07	At most 4
0.074862	13.14084	19.96	24.6	At most 5
0.058718	5.748638	9.24	12.97	At most 6

*(**) denotes rejection of the hypothesis at 5%(1%) significance level
L.R. test indicates 1 cointegrating equation(s) at 5% significance level

Once again we find the same result that there exists a long run relationship among the tested markets. The Error Correction Functions, presented in Table 20, show a clear evidence that the markets in India and Pakistan are affected by the other markets in the

Table 19: Error Correction Functions

Error Correction:	D(IN)	D(PK)	D(SL)	D(US)	D(UK)	D(JP)
CointEq1	-0.0656 -0.0209 (-3.13196)	-0.0733 -0.0316 (-2.32015)	0.0818 0.0242 3.3749	0.0034 0.0130 0.2624	-0.0095 -0.0118 (-0.80431)	-0.0033 -0.0183 (-0.18148)
D(IN(-1))	-0.1238 -0.1037 (-1.19439)	0.0346 0.1565 0.2213	0.0935 0.1200 0.7795	-0.0471 -0.0645 (-0.73069)	-0.0606 -0.0585 (-1.03606)	0.0241 0.0907 0.2656
D(PK(-1))	0.1270 0.0674 1.8858	-0.0338 -0.1017 (-0.33225)	-0.0710 -0.0780 (-0.91062)	-0.0060 -0.0419 (-0.14426)	-0.0190 -0.0380 (-0.50020)	0.0497 0.0589 0.8439
D(SL(-1))	-0.0269 -0.0864 (-0.31122)	-0.0247 -0.1304 (-0.18942)	0.1332 0.1000 1.3324	0.0177 0.0537 0.3304	-0.0126 -0.0487 (-0.25971)	0.0151 0.0756 0.1998
D(US(-1))	-0.1292 -0.2382 (-0.54237)	-0.5970 -0.3595 (-1.66057)	0.1242 0.2757 0.4504	-0.0819 -0.1481 (-0.55279)	0.1075 0.1343 0.8004	-0.0467 -0.2083 (-0.22420)
D(UK(-1))	0.4656 0.2592 1.7961	0.3507 0.3913 0.8961	-0.1419 -0.3000 (-0.47287)	0.2229 0.1612 1.3828	-0.0089 -0.1461 (-0.06057)	0.0056 0.2268 0.0245
D(JP(-1))	0.0134 0.1253 0.1066	0.2472 0.1891 1.3077	0.4657 0.1450 3.2126	-0.0537 -0.0779 (-0.68901)	-0.0293 -0.0706 (-0.41515)	0.0645 0.1096 0.5889
R-squared	0.1454	0.0929	0.1612	0.0092	0.0272	0.0131
Adj. R-squared	0.0996	0.0443	0.1163	-0.0439	-0.0249	-0.0398
Sum sq. resids	0.6442	1.4680	0.8629	0.2491	0.2047	0.4929
S.E. equation	0.0758	0.1145	0.0878	0.0472	0.0428	0.0663
F-statistic	3.1764	1.9120	3.5870	0.1736	0.5226	0.2476
Log likelihood	141.6660	92.6611	124.2768	198.2138	209.8715	157.5941
Akaike AIC	-2.2633	-1.4397	-1.9710	-3.2137	-3.4096	-2.5310
Schwarz SC	-2.0998	-1.2762	-1.8076	-3.0502	-3.2461	-2.3675
Mean dependent	0.0003	-0.0043	-0.0053	0.0070	0.0035	-0.0053
S.D. dependent	0.0799	0.1171	0.0934	0.0462	0.0422	0.0651

Table 20: Error Correction Functions

Error Correction:	D(BD)	D(IN)	D(PK)	D(SL)	D(US)	D(UK)	D(JP)
CointEq1	-0.0248 -0.0134 (-1.85380)	-0.0242 -0.0092 (-2.62568)	-0.0354 -0.0143 (-2.48526)	0.0306 0.0103 2.9791	-0.0008 -0.0060 (-0.14187)	-0.0025 -0.0051 (-0.49147)	-0.0058 -0.0080 (-0.72277)
D(BD(-1))	0.2939 0.1022 2.8767	-0.0972 -0.0704 (-1.38033)	-0.0603 -0.1089 (-0.55358)	-0.0539 -0.0784 (-0.68840)	0.0168 0.0454 0.3703	0.0307 0.0389 0.7893	0.0870 0.0609 1.4276
D(IN(-1))	-0.0759 -0.1796 (-0.42248)	-0.2208 -0.1238 (-1.78293)	-0.0877 -0.1914 (-0.45798)	0.0081 0.1378 0.0590	-0.0199 -0.0798 (-0.24921)	-0.0289 -0.0684 (-0.42342)	0.0651 0.1071 0.6074
D(PK(-1))	-0.0471 -0.1075 (-0.43786)	0.1154 0.0741 1.5561	-0.0169 -0.1146 (-0.14723)	-0.0630 -0.0825 (-0.76375)	-0.0090 -0.0478 (-0.18750)	-0.0369 -0.0409 (-0.90153)	0.0624 0.0642 0.9724
D(SL(-1))	0.0081 0.1432 0.0568	0.0257 0.0987 0.2600	-0.0873 -0.1526 (-0.57161)	0.1023 0.1098 0.9317	0.0386 0.0636 0.6069	0.0148 0.0545 0.2720	-0.0145 -0.0854 (-0.16985)
D(US(-1))	0.2231 0.3919 0.5692	0.0132 0.2702 0.0487	-0.5619 -0.4177 (-1.34513)	0.0184 0.3006 0.0613	-0.1500 -0.1742 (-0.86130)	0.0515 0.1492 0.3453	-0.1021 -0.2338 (-0.43678)
D(UK(-1))	-0.5862 -0.4490 (-1.30547)	0.4783 0.3096 1.5453	0.5151 0.4786 1.0763	-0.3047 -0.3444 (-0.88490)	0.2679 0.1995 1.3427	0.0377 0.1709 0.2206	0.0806 0.2679 0.3011
D(JP(-1))	-0.1274 -0.2167 (-0.58780)	0.0029 0.1494 0.0191	0.2523 0.2309 1.0927	0.6192 0.1662 3.7265	-0.0460 -0.0963 (-0.47770)	0.0168 0.0825 0.2042	0.0495 0.1292 0.3831
R-squared	0.1591	0.1512	0.1187	0.1876	0.0190	0.0337	0.0512
Adj. R-squared	0.0915	0.0829	0.0478	0.1222	-0.0599	-0.0441	-0.0251
Sum sq. resids	1.1618	0.5521	1.3198	0.6834	0.2294	0.1683	0.4134
S.E. equation	0.1156	0.0797	0.1232	0.0886	0.0514	0.0440	0.0689
F-statistic	2.3522	2.2141	1.6746	2.8701	0.2410	0.4333	0.6714
Log likelihood	74.3844	109.7238	68.3282	99.5945	151.4375	166.1478	123.4705
Akaike AIC	-1.3976	-2.1416	-1.2701	-1.9283	-3.0197	-3.3294	-2.4310
Schwarz SC	-1.1825	-1.9265	-1.0550	-1.7132	-2.8047	-3.1144	-2.2159
Mean dependent	-0.0053	0.0069	-0.0007	0.0001	0.0059	0.0036	-0.0071
S.D. dependent	0.1212	0.0832	0.1262	0.0946	0.0499	0.0430	0.0681

Sample. There is also some evidence of long run effects on the market in Bangladesh. Once again the error correction term in Sri Lanka is significant but with wrong sign. It also appears that in the short run these markets are independent of one another.

VII. Summary and Conclusions

This study attempts to conduct an investigation of the characteristics of the South Asian stock markets including the effects of the opening of these markets. These markets were liberalized in early 1990s as a part of the economic reforms started in South Asian region about two decades ago. The analysis is conducted for four countries in South Asia, Bangladesh, India, Pakistan, and Sri Lanka covering the period from 1980 to 2003. The data sources include Emerging/Global Stock Market Factbook, with International Financial Statistics, World Development Indicators, and Asian Development Outlook as supplements. The analysis is done with the help of tables, regression analysis, Event Window analysis, and Error Correction Functions.

We present country profile that includes the economic and financial indicators covering both the pre and post liberalization periods. Further we examine the impact of liberalization measures on the stock market such as market capitalization, trading volume, etc. as well as on the economy like Gross Domestic Product, Investment, etc. Moreover, we investigate the integration of these markets among one another as well as with major international capital markets such as stock exchanges of New York, London, Japan, etc.

The analysis indicates significant development in stock markets in the region following liberalization measure. The stock market indicators such as market capitalization and trading value increased by many times. However, the significant development in stock

markets in South Asia do not seem to influence the real sector and the stock markets are still playing a minor role in their respective economies. The integration analysis suggests that the markets in South Asia are integrated with major markets, that is, of USA, UK, and Japan. There is clear evidence that the markets in India and Pakistan are affected by the major as well as by the regional markets in the long run. In the short run, however, the markets appear to be independent of one another.

References

Ahmed, M. F., "Stock Market, Macroeconomic Variables, and Causality: the Bangladesh Case", Savings and Development, No. 2, 1999.

Ariff, Mohamed, and A. M. Khalid, *Liberalization, Growth, and the Asian Financial Crises*, Edward Elgar publishing Ltd. UK, 2000.

Bekaert, G. and Harvey, C. R., "Foreign Speculators and Emerging Equity Markets", Journal of finance, 2000.

Box, G. E. T. and G. M. Jenkins, "Time Series Analysis Forecasting and Control", Holden Day San Francisco, 1976.

Claessens, S., S. Dasgupta, and J. Glen. "Stock Price Behavior in Emerging Markets." in Portfolio Investment in Developing Countries, World Bank Discussion Paper No. 228, ed. Stijn Claessens and Sudarshan Gooptu. Washington DC: World Bank, 1993. 323-351

Engle, R., and C. Granger. "Co-integration and Error Correction: Representation, Estimation, and Testing." Econometrica 55 (1987): 251-276.

Henry, P. B., "Stock Market Liberalization, Economic Reform, and Emerging Market Equity Prices", Journal of Finance, 2000.

International Finance Corporation. Emerging Stock Markets Factbook, Washington D. C., various years.

Jaysuriya, S., Revisiting Stock market Liberalization and Stock Market Returns; Some New Evidence from Emerging Market Economies, working paper, Department of Economics, Georgetown University, 2002.

Johansen, S., "Statistical Analysis of Cointegration Vectors", Journal of Economic Dynamics and Control, Vol. 12, 1988

Khilji, N. (1993) The Behavior of Stock Returns in an Emerging Market: A Case Study of Pakistan. *Pakistan Development Review* 32: 593-604.

Khilji, N. (1994) Nonlinear Dynamics and Chaos: Application to Financial Markets in Pakistan. *Pakistan Development Review* 33: 1417-1429.

Mookerjee, R., "The Stock Market and the Economy: The Indian Experience 1949-81," Indian Economic Review, No.2, 1988.

Nishat M., and M. Saghir, "The Stock Market and Pakistan Economy," Savings and Development, No. 2, 1991.

Schundeln, N. and N. Funke, "Stock Market Liberalizations: Financial and Macroeconomic Implications", IMF Working Paper N0. 193, 2001.

Standard and Poor. Global Stock Markets Factbook, Washington D. C., various years.

Uppal, J. (1993) The Internationalization of the Pakistani Stock Market: An Empirical Investigation. *Pakistan Development Review* 32: 605-618.

Vaidya, R., "Financial Liberalization in India: Issues and Prospects" in Financial Liberalization and the Economic Crises in Asia ed. Chung Lee, European Institute of Japanese Studies East Asian Economics and Business Series, 2003.